ChrysCapital X, LLC (“PAC 1”) and OceanEdge Investments Limited (“PAC 2”) (PAC 1 and PAC 2, collectively referred 

to as the “PACs”), in their capacity as persons acting in concert with the Acquirers for the purposes of the Open Offer, had 

announced an open offer for acquisition of up to 64,19,608 (sixty four lakhs nineteen thousand six hundred and eight) fully 

paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each (“Equity Shares”) from the Public Shareholders 

(as defined in the Detailed Public Statement) of Novartis India Limited, (“Target Company”) representing 26% of the 

‘Voting Share Capital’ (as defined in the Detailed Public Statement) of the Target Company by way the public

[...]

Inspire – BKC, 7th Floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, Mumbai, India 400 051

Corporate Identifi cation Number (CIN): L24200MH1947PLC006104; Tel: +91 22 50243000; Email ID: india.investors@novartis.com; Website: www.novartis.in

Open offer for acquisition of up to 64,19,608 (Sixty Four Lakh Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred and Eight) 
fully paid-up equity shares having a face value of INR 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each (the “Equity Shares”) 
of Novartis India Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26% (twenty six per cent.) of the Voting Share 
Capital (as defi ned below) from the Public Shareholders (as defi ned below) of the Target Company, by

[...]

Offer) of this Detailed Public Statement; 
gg) “Voting Share Capital” means the total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted 

basis expected as of the 10th (tenth) Working Day from the closure of the Tendering Period for the Open Offer 
i.e., 2,46,90,797 (two crore forty six lakh ninety thousand seven hundred and ninety seven) Equity Shares; and

hh) “Working Day” means any working day of SEBI.
I. ACQUIRERS AND PACS, SELLER, TARGET COMPANY AND OPEN OFFER
(A) Details of WaveRise Investments Limited (Acquirer 1) 
1. Acquirer 1 (i.e., WaveRise Investments Limited) is a private company limited by shares incorporated under the

[...]

There are no outstanding shares of the Target Company that have been issued but not listed on the BSE.
7. The Equity Shares of the Target Company are frequently traded in terms of Regulation 2(1)(j) of the SEBI 

(SAST) Regulations.
8. The total authorised share capital of the Target Company is INR 32,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Two 

Crores) comprising 6,40,00,000 (six crores forty lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of INR 5 (Indian Rupees 
Five) each.

9. The total issued, subscribed and fully paid-up share capital of the Target Company is INR 12,34,53,985 (Indian 
Rupees Twelve Crores Thirty Four Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Five) divided into 
2,46,90,797 (Two Crores Forty Six Lakhs Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety Seven) fully paid-up 
equity shares of face value of INR 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each.

10. As on the date of this Detailed Public Statement, there are no: (a) partly paid-up Equity Shares; and/or 
(b) outstanding convertible securities which are convertible into Equity Shares (including depository receipts

[...]

thousand six hundred and eight) Equity Shares) at the Offer Price (i.e., INR 860.64 (Indian Rupees Eight 
Hundred Sixty Point Six Four)) per Offer Share), the total consideration payable by the Acquirers in accordance 
with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations will be INR 552,49,71,429.12 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Fifty Two 
Crore Forty Nine Lakh Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Point One Two), subject to the 
terms and conditions set out in this Detailed Public Statement and to be set out in the Letter of Offer.

5. The Offer Price shall be payable in cash in accordance with Regulation 9(1)(a) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations,